
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 2 February 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: 01432260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
  
   
 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor Clare Davies  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'MARDEN POST OFFICE, MARDEN, HEREFORD HR1 
3EW' - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 54 

 To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect 

of Marden Post Office, Marden, Hereford. HR1 3EW under the Licensing Act 

2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committe
[...]
ry to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 
licence in respect of ‘Marden Post Office, Marden, 
Hereford. HR1 3EW – Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 2 February at 10:00am 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Sutton Walls 

Purpose 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of Marden Post Office, 
Marden, Hereford. HR1 3EW under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  

 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the variation of a premises licence has received relevant representation and 

is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Blue Star Power Limited 

Agent  Not applicable at time of publishing 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

18 November 2022 

28 day consultation 

started: 

19 November 2022 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

16 December 2022 

12



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

To add consumption on the premises 
 
Updated plan 
 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 
Monday – Saturday 08:00 – 23:00 
Sunday 10:00 – 22:30 

 
Current Licence 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. It authorises 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

 
a) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
b) On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
c) On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
d) On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) objection has been received from one of the responsible authorities – West Mercia Police 

and can be found at Appendix 3, however, since the report was published for 16 January 2023 

hearing, West Mercia Police have withdrawn their objection based on a set of conditions agreed 

with the applicant (Appendix 4). 

7. One (1) representation has been received from one of the responsible authorities – Trading 

Standards and the conditions have been agreed with the applicant (Appendix 5) 

8. Two (2) relevant representations have been received from members of the public that the 

licensing authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 6).  

Premises History 
 
9. The premises was first licenced in 2005 for sale of alcohol. 

 
10. On 7 May 2021 an application to transfer and vary the designated premises supervisor (DPS) 

was received.  This was granted on 25 May 2021 

11. On 10 October 2022 an application to transfer and vary the designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) was received.  This was granted on 25 October 2022. 

12. This application was heard before the licensing sub-committee on 16 January 2023, where a 
determination could not be made and the sub-committee decided a site visit would be required 
before any decision was made. 

13. The site visit will take place on 26 January 2023. 

 

13



Community impact 

 

14. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

15. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

16. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follow
[...]
 as Licensing Authority at this 
time. 

Legal implications 

22. As relevant representations have been received, the sub-committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub-committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

23. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing 

Authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

24. The sub-committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

25. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 
May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice 
Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

26. A Licensing Authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

27. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

28. This judgment is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Applicati
[...]
lcohol.  

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that 

the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification 

policy.  

(3)  The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 

years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 

before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 

either—  

(a) a holographic mark, or  

(b) an ultraviolet feature.  

Below Cost Price 

 A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  

 

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-  

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 

premises licence, or 

(a) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 

holds a personal licence. 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  
 

Licensing conditions 

General: 
Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in, the licensed premises. 
 

37



 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. 
 
In this condition, permitted hours means: 
a) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
b) On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
c) On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 
d) On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 

 
The above restrictions do not prohibit: 
a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from t
[...]
ation 14. 

 

 
 
OFFICER 
POSITION 
AUTHORITY 
 
Marden Parish Council Comment. 
 
While the PC recognise the development of the village shop, the PC has concerns that it is an 

inappropriate use of a facility that is primarily a rural village store and Post Office; especially when the 

village pub is empty and unused. The Shop/Post Office is close to the Primary Academy and Pre-

School and could have adverse impacts on the children.  

 

Being a rural village, the roads are already inappropriate for the current traffic loads (cars, heavy 

tractors and very large lorries). Add to this the lack of adequate parking which will only be exacerbated 

by 90 new houses and a Community Centre to be built on the opposite side of the road.  
 

The main concern is the lack of detail in the application, it appears no thought has been given to the 

practicality and the PC is left with no idea of what the operation will do.  

 

Unfortunately, although the project appears to be an asset, without details of the intention the PC can 

only assume the difficulties it may cause and, therefore, cannot support the application. 

 

  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

53




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 'Marden Post Office, Marden, Hereford HR1 3EW' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Plans.pdf
	3564 P(0) 101-Proposed Licence Plan
	2/11
	2/12
	2/13



	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Objection
	Appendix 4 - West Mercia Polic Accepted Conditions
	Appendix 5 - Trading Standards representation
	Appendix 6 - Public representations






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held as 
Online meeting on Thursday 2 February 2023 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Polly Andrews and Clare Davies 
 

  
Officers: Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Principal licensing officer 

 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

22. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'MARDEN POST OFFICE, MARDEN, HEREFORD HR1 3EW' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda. A supplement containing agreed conditions was published on 
13 January 2023. 
 
Prior to the sub-committee making their decision, the Council’s licensing officer 
presented the report which outlined the options available to the sub-committee and 
summarised the terms of the existing licence. Representations had been received from 
West Mercia Police but had been withdrawn following agreement of conditions to be 
applied to the licence. Two (2) relevant public representations had been received, 
including one from Marden Parish Council. The agreed conditions had been shared with 
the objectors but they had not withdrawn their objection. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the representative of Marden Parish Council that: 

 The principle of improvements to the shop and post office was positive but there was 
no detail on what was proposed; 

 There were concerns about the protection of children entering the shop; 

 There was minimal parking provision and additional housing to be built nearby would 
add to the traffic; 

 The pub in the village, currently closed, would be a better location and more suited to 
this type of activity; 

 There was only one toilet provided for customers; 

 There were concerns about the numbers of people who would congregate in the 
outside area; 

 It was queried whether the Post Office had been consulted about having an on-
licence for the premises. 



 

 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representatives that: 

 The variation applied for was to cover the serving of alcohol in the new café to be 
established in the residential bungalow attached to the store; 

 The applicant was happy to speak to the parish council and residents about their 
concerns; 

 The existing licence allowed sale of alcohol until 11pm but the store currently chose 
to close at 6pm; 

 The applicant also owned the village pub but had struggled to make it viable in its 
current form, it was even more important therefore that the shop and post office 
remained open; 

 The applicant had made a significant investment to expand the shop area and 
increase footfall; 

 Separate staff would be recruited for the café so the store and post office would not 
be left unattended; 

 No responsible authorities other than the police had objected, and their objection had 
been withdrawn on the basis of the agreed conditions. 

 
Following questions from the sub committee, it was confirmed that planning permission 
had already been granted for the change of use of the residential bungalow and that 
there was already some outside seating where coffee was served and a smoking area.  
 
After a private discussion, the sub-committee agreed to adjourn to allow for a site visit to 
take place on 26 January 2023 at 2:30 pm. 
 
A supplementary plan was published on 2 February 2023 from the licensing authority. 
 
The re-convened sub-committee on 2 February 2023 heard from the principal licensing 
officer who outlined the report and highlighted a condition of the current licence was that 
alcohol not be sold in open containers or be consumed in the premises. This condition 
would need to be removed to align with the intentions outlined in the application to vary 
the licence. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the representative of Marden Parish Council that the 
plans submitted for the planning permission for the works to the building did not appear 
to relate to those supplied with the application to vary the licence and it was hard to see 
how 12 staff would be accommodated, especially with a single toilet. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the legal representative of the applicant that the 
planning department had not raised any objections to the application and that it was an 
exciting opportunity from which local people and visitors to the village would benefit. He 
acknowledged that the condition on the current licence would need to be removed.  
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
 
DECISION 
 
After hearing representations on 2 February 2023 and on 16 January 2023, and having 
regard to all written and verbal evidence submitted, the sub-committee’s decision is to 
approve the application as applied for with the following conditions: 
1) The alcohol must be consumed with food purchased from the premises kitchen; 
2) The alcohol must be served via table service. 
 



 

The general licensing condition on the Premises Licence which states “Alcohol shall not 
be sold in an open container or be consumed in, the licensed premises” is removed as a 
condition on the licence.  
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has taken into account the written representations and information 
presented to the sub-committee and fully recognise the concerns raised and the reasons 
why the representations were made, however the sub-committee considers the 
application with the additional conditions will promote the licensing objectives. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.27 am Chairperson 


